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SHRI MD. SALIM: How is it that the Government is not aware of it?

SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI: At no stage, has it come to my Ministry. The Gopalsingh Committee report has not been taken up by my Ministry at all. If and when it does come ...(Interruption).
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T Transliteration of the Speech in Persian Script ig available in the Hindi Version of
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Annual growth-rate of industrial production

1*204. SHRI KAPIL SIBAL:
SHRI BARJINDER SINGH HAMDARD:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the annual growth rate of industrial production is likely to increase in the current year as compased to that of the last year;

(b) if so, the actual growtli-rate during 1998-99;

(c) the estimate in this regard during the current year and whether Government have also identified those industries in which growth-' rate is either increasing or decreasing, as compared to that of the last year; and

(d) if so, the names of the industries in which growth-rate is either increasing or decreasing? -

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI
MURASOLI MARAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) The overall growth rate of industrial production during April-

October, 1999-2000 is 6.9% compared to 3.4% during the
corresponding period last year. The outlook for growth is positive.

+Original Notice of the Question was received in Hindi.
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(b) The growth rate during 1998-99 was 4.0%

(c) and (d) Government have not made an estimate of growth rate during the current year. The growth rates of industries during April-October 1998-99 and 1999-2000 may be seen in thepfollowing table.

Growth rate of Industrial Production

Industry Group Percentage growth rate
April-October
1998-99  1999-2000

1. Food Products —-4.1 -0.5
2. Beverage, tobacco & Products 15.3 9.6
3. Cotton Textiles -11.2 6.0
4. Wool, Silk and Man made fibre 6.8 12.5
textiles
5. Jute and other vegetable fiber textiles —4.8 -4.3
6. Textile Products ' -0.5 0.1
7. Wood & Wood Pdts. & furnt. fixt. -39 -15.1
8. Paper & Paper Products 14.3 15.8
9. Leather & fur Products 4.2 153
10. Basic Chem. & chem. prod. (exce. 6.6 12.0
Petr. prod & coal)
11. Rubber, plastic, petr. and coal prod. 11.3 1.9
12. Non-metallic mineral 2.4 23.1
13. Basic metals & alloy industries -1.6 3.5
14. Metal Products & Parts excep. Mach. 242 -6.5
& equip.
15. Machinery and equip. other than -3.0 20.0
Trans. equip. _
16. Transport Equipment & part 23.3 1.2
17. Other Manufacturing Industries 9.1 —14.0
Overall industrial growth rate 34 6.9

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the issue that I have raised today is, I think, of fundamental importance because it relates to the future of industrial production in this country. I have seen the reply of the hon. Minister. What is clear from the reply and from the facts and figures that are available with the Government is that industrial production does not augur well, as far as its future is concerned. If you look at it, right from 1990 till date, apart from one year, that is, 1995-96, when the annual growth rate was 12.5 per cent, in every other year, it has been less than 10 per cent. And the reason for that is quite simple. That is the first question that I want to put to the Minister. The reason is that it is directly related to the availability of energy resources in this country. Because, as you know, industrial production ultimately depends or the availability of energy. As far as energy resources in this country are concerned, we are in for very difficult times ahead of us. As you know, Sir, 60 per cent of the total oil consumed in this country is imported. As far as...(Interruptions)
As far as natural gas is concerned, ...(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put the question. I will stop at 12 o’clock.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: I am putting the question. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry is looking into this aspect of the matter, as far as the future of industrial production is concerned.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: I beg to differ with the hon.
Member when he says that the industrial progress is not satisfactory.
It is not so. For example, all the credible reports indicate a strong recovery. In fact, some newspapers are praising the progress. ‘The Hindu’ says: “Robust growth in industrial production.” Last October, the growth was zero; and this time it is 8.7 per cent. Then, Sir, “strong performance in the manufactuting sector and spurt in the intermediate and consumer goods pushed industrial production to 8.7 per cent against zero growth in October, 1998.” This is ‘Financial Express’. Then, Sir, “fuelled by continued buoyancy in electricity and the manufacturing sectors, Indian industry grew by an impressive 6.9 per cent.” This is ‘Pioneer’. Therefore, Sir, there is an all-round progress. But I want to say that we have not attained the ten per cent growth rate. It may be very difficult. But I can say one thing. During the first three decades of eur independence, our GDP growth rate was 3.5 to 4 per cent. It was ridiculed by others as the Hindu rate of growth. But in the 80’s, it went up to 5.8 per cent. I mean, the GDP growth rate. It accelerated to 6.5 per cent in the Eighth Plan, that is,
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199293 to 1996-97, thanks to the pioneering efforts of Dr.
Manmohan Singh and others. Now, ‘according mid-term review of RBI our GDP growth during the year 1999-2000 may be 6 to 6.5 per cent’. Sir, I would like to go further. Some analysts say that with impressive industrial recovery and the prospects of increased agricultural production, the GDP in 1999-2000 is likely to touch 7 per cent. against the estimated rate of 6 to 6.5 per cent. Sir, I think eminent economists, like Dr. Manmohan Singhji, would appreciate it.
India has been, and will be, one of the first ten fast growing economies in the world.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Constitution of a body for Visual Media

*205. SHRI RAIJNATH SINGH ‘SURYA’: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a body for Visual Media has been proposed on the lines of Press Council of India (PCI);

(b) if so, what would be its salient features; and

(c) whether it would be provided with enough powers to enforce its decision unlike the PCI?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI ARUN
JAITLEY): (a) No, Sir. ’

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
Export of Tobacco

*206. SHRI SOLIPETA RAMACHANDRA REDDY: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether tobacco exports has declined;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the measures taken to boost export?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI
MURASOLI MARAN): (a) to (c) The total quantity and value of
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